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CAR

. _ REPRISE A DEPOSER A DEPQSER
Cet appareil, A LA LIVRAISON  EN MAGASIN EN DECHETERIE

ses accessoires,

cordons et batteries
se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

& WARNING
 Suitable for 3+ years &é) C €
* Maximum user weight: 30kg

* Adult assembly required

Read and understand this entire manual before using!
Please keep this manual for future reference as it contains important information.

Before first time use, charge the battery for at least 8-12 hours,no more than 20
hours.

OWNER'S MANUAL
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About Your New Vehicle

Thank you for purchasing our products, we want your child to enjoy this product for years to come.

Keep these points in mind as you read this guide:

Suitable age: | 3*years Battery: DC 12 V 4.5 AH *1
Load Capacity: | Under 30KGS Size of car: 1050*685*580mm
Speed: 2.5-4.5Km/h Carton size: 1090*570*315mm
Optimum Below 40°C
Material: PP Temperature: | Avoid to use under burning sun
Input: Shown on the charger Charging time :| 8-12 hours,at most 20 hours
Charger: Output: DC12V Fuse: F7A, Self-resetting
Current: DC 0.5A

A\ WARNING!

FOR THE SAFETY OF YOUR CHILD, PLEASE READ ALL WARNINGS AND
ASSEMBLY/USE INSTRUCTIONS. KEEP THIS GUIDE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

* ADULT ASSEMBLY REQUIRED. The product contains small parts, which are for
adult assembly only. Keep small children away when assembling.

e Always remove protective material and poly bags and dispose before assembly.

¢ Not suitable for children under 36months. Small Parts. Choking hazard.




Parts List

Zl  PART Qt I UIPART Qty
oF| NAME (oc | RENARKS B name PICTURE | &% REIARKS
Vehicle o
body 1 .2 Windshield| ( 1
Seat Seat
A 1 : 1
Driving
57| Gear box y) orin 9
74| Wheel y) V\rlﬁ)el 4
Steering 1 Steering @:\ '
wheel shaft
Placed / . Placed
in the A D in the
11 RIESE: 6 | corand Nut ‘\/ 4 nge
front axle - ront
Placed Placed
in the in the
(%] Bolt 1| eerng [ M5 Nt q | oot
wheel wheel




Parts List

Assembly package

4N PART Qty AIPART Qty
no e PICTURE | ) REMARKS PICTURE | ) REMARKS
Placed
2 in the
mirror seat
Instruction 1
manual
Not
Remote 1 included
control AAA1 5V
battery




Parts Diagram

1

3
5
7
9
11
13

A

Tools Require

-

Screwdriver(not included)

Pliers(not included)

Hammer(not included)

on both sides of vehicle

NOTE: Some Parts Shown are assembled

Windshield *1
Seat B *1
Driving wheel *2
Wheel hub *4
Nut *4
M5 Nut *1

Vehicle body *1
Seat A *1
Gear box *2
Wheel *2
Washer 6
Bolt *1

. 9 o
4
6 iy
8
Steering wheel 1 BN Steering shaft *1
12
14
() Rear view mirror %2 Wl M3.5X14 Screw *2

D
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Assembly Steps

1. Install the back wheels.

4 )

Driving wheel
Washer

Gear box

Gear box

Washer

Wheel hub

\ Driving wheel

® As shown in the picture, install gear box to the side.

® Put the driving wheel through the rear axle, then install washers to both sides and fasten with
nuts.

® Fix the wheel hub to both sides .

2. Install the front wheel.

-

Wheel hub

Washer

Front axle

Wheel hub

-~

® Remove the nut and washer on the front axle.

® As shown in the picture, fix the washer, wheel, washer and nut onto the axle in proper order.
® Fix the wheel hub.

@ Fix another wheel on the other side.



Assembly Steps

3. Install the steering shaft.

[ — -1

Steering shaft / ’:

Steering shaft

N\

® Turn the vehicle on its side.

® Insert the straight end of steering shaft through the hole in the vehicle body and out through the
hole in the dashboard.

® Insert the bent end into the hole in the front axle.

4. Install the steering wheel.

-

Steering wheel

® As shown in the picture, remove the nut and bolt from the steering wheel, connect the steering
wheel and gauge board middle connector.
® As shown in the picture, install the steering wheel, and fasten with nut and bolt.



Wire connector \

connector

5. Connect the power supply.

Assembly Steps

SeatA

Install the seat A.

® Plug the power connector into the terminal on battery as shown.

6.

® As shown in the picture, the wire connector plug butt.
® As shown in the picture, press the seat A downward to fix it.




Assembly Steps

Install the seat B.

7.

M3.5X14 Screw

® As shown in the picture, install the seat B to the corresponding place, and fasten with the

SCrews.

Install the windshield.

8.
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Windshield
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® As shown in the picture, press the windshield downward to fix it.



Assembly Steps

9. Install the rear view mirror.

/4

/

Rear view mirrors

/

® As shown in the picture, push the rear view mirror according to the direction of the arrow and
make sure to fit in position.

IMPORTANT SUPPLEMENT TO INSTRUCTION MANUAL
After assembling any wheel to the axles, please check the gap

is very important, because if the wheel can run smoothly, it is ok, but
if the nut press the wheel and the wheel can’t run smoothly, the
motor will be broken easily! Then you need to decrease one or two
washers to make sure the wheel can run smoothly!




How To Operate Your Vehicle

AWARNING!

PREVENT INJURIES AND DEATHS:
e NEVER LEAVE CHILD UNATTENDED. DIRECT ADULT SUPERVISION IS

REQUIRED. Always keep child in view when child is in vehicle.

 Never use in roadways, near cars, on or near steep inclines or steps,
swimming pools or other bodies of water.

e Always wear shoes and never allow more than one rider.

e Always sit on the seat.

« Suitable for age 3*years; Maximum user weight is 30KGS.

* Not to be used in traffic. This toy has no brake.

This toy is unsuitable for children under 3 years due to its maximum speed.

e The battery on the vehicle is not replaceable.

Must confirm hefore using that following work which is already finished:

e Important! Before using the vehicle for first time, the battery needs to be charged for 8 to 12 hours,
no more than 20 hours. Only an adult can charge or recharge the battery.

» Finishing the complete car to assemble according to the steps that the manual described. The plug-in
package of storage battery has already been inserted well, the power has already been put through.

* All places to need the screw guarantee the screw has already been locked.

Rules for Safe Riding
READ THESE RULES ALOUD TO YOUR CHILD AND THEIR PLAYMATES AND MAKE

SURE THEY UNDERSTAND THEM!

» This toy is no break.Always wear a helmet and protective clothing when riding.

e Direct Adult Supervision Required.

» Keep Children within Safe Riding Areas.

 Never driving in roadway, near motor vehicles, on lawn space, on near steep inclines or steps,
swimming pools or other bodies of water.

» Use the toy only on flat surfaces. such as inside your house, garden or playground.

 Never use in the dark. A child could encounter unexpected obstacles and have an accident. Operate the
vehicle only in the daytime or a well-lit area.

* |t is not recommended to drive the vehicle on wet surfaces or on lopes of greater than 15 degrees.

» Do not use this vehicle outdoors when it is raining or snowing.

» Make sure you come to a complete stop before changing directions from forward to back.

» Please follow the correct weight and age limits allowed to drive this vehicle.

* |t is prohibited to change the circuit or add other electric parts

* Inspect wires and connections of the vehicle periodically.

« |n order to avoid accidents, please ensure the vehicle is safe before riding.

» Do not let any child touch the wheels or be near them when the car is moving .

» This vehicle has adjustable play seat belts. please instruct children how to tie the safety belt before using,
guarantee the security.



How To Operate Your Vehicle

Use Operation(Ensure the power switch has been turned on)

/Sound System &

Battery Indicator

Music Button

~

light switch
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| Pedal Switch /

(1) Turn on the general power switch first,the music can be played.

(2) Forward

Press the "Forward and Reverse switch" to the " " position.

Press the pedal.
The vehicle drives forward.

(3) Stop

Remove foot from the accelerator pedal to stop the car.

(4) Reverse

Press the "Forward and Reverse switch" to the "
Press the pedal.
The vehicle drives backward.

" position.

IMPORTANT!

Always stop vehicle
when changing the
speed or direction to
avoid damage the
gear box and motor.

(5) Turn on the general power switch, Then you can enjoy music by push any music button.
(6) Turn on the "FAST and SLOW Switch" , control the speed of the car.

(7) Turn off the " light switch", the light is not bright.

During the "Manual Control Mode", the function of "Remote Control Mode" is disabled and
the remote controller cannot control the car in "Manual Control Mode".



How To Operate Your Vehicle

(8) How to use the remote controller:

( low speed/ o i )
middle speed / high speed
REMOTE and MANUAL AAA 1.5V ]
Switch [ AAA 1.5V

; o
[ ]
Backward
Turn right o
Frequency
Speed Turn left
. Y,

A. Slide the REMOTE and MANUAL switch to " REMOTE " position.

® "REMOTE" for Remote control mode (By parent with remote control)
® "Manual" for Manual control mode (By child with pedal control)

During the "Remote Control Mode", the function of "Manual Control Mode" is disabled and
the child cannot control the car himself/herself ".

Remote control first. Remote control first When the rotary switch is turned to "REMOTE", it indicates remote
control status and can not be pedal. At this time, the three indicator lights are constantly on.
Operation Manual:
Take out the remote control, Open the battery compartment on the back of the remote control and add two AAA
LRO3 alkaline batteries Pay attention to the polarity of the batteries. When the alignment light and speed
indicator light up, it indicates that the battery installed is correct. This product does not provide dry batteries.
Button Description:
(1) Long press on the frequency key(M)2-4 seconds, Low speed LED light flashing. Turn on the power of the car,
Low speed LED light keep flashing to long lighting, then frequency bind succeed. If the frequency bind failed
(Low speed LED light flashing)remove the battery and repeat steps
M:Long press to match the code, short press to brake
S: Speed: press to change speed(low,middle and high speed)

“ A\ “Forward , “ V' Back. \Q Knob switch

“'Left, “ P Right



How To Operate Your Vehicle

(8) How to use the remote controller:

( low speed/ o i )
middle speed / high speed
REMOTE and MANUAL AAA 1.5V ]
Switch [ AAA 1.5V
+ _

& o
[ ]
Backward
Turn right 6
Frequency
Speed Turn left
\ Y,

(2) Brake button: Press it to stop moving; press it again to move.

(3) Speed selection key and speed indication: used to select speed of the car. Press the key once to switch the
speed once. 3 speeds are cyclically switched, and the switching sequence is: low-medium-high The speed
indicator is arranged from top to bottom on the remote control: high-speed lamp, medium-speed lamp,
low-speed lamp; when switching to one speed, the corresponding indicator lamp will light up. Note: The speed
grade changes only when moving forward

(4) Forward/backward keys: used for forward and backward movement control. When one of the keys is
pressed, the moving speed will slowly increase to reach the set speed level. Therefore children will not have a
sudden impact.

(5) Left turn/right turn key: used for left and right direction control.

(6) Knob switch: control pure manual and remote control mode.When the arrow in the middle of the remote
control knob points to"REMOTE".it indicates the remote control status and cannot be manually operated. At this
time, the three indicator lights are constantly on/When the arrow in the middle of the remote control knob points
to "Manual", it indicates manual status and cannot be remotely controlled. At this time, the three indicator lights
flash.

Note: without operation after 10 seconds, indication light will off into power saving mode.

Warning: The remote control is not a toy. It is for the adult use only, and should not be used
by a child. A close adult supervision is always required. Reception range may change
significantly with weather, battery, and other environmental conditions.



How To Operate Your Vehicle

(8) How to use the remote controller:

How to switch the ride on back to manual mode without a remote controller

If the remote controller is out of power or lost,and the "RC-Manual" knob on the remote controller is just in the
"Remote position, the product cannot be cont rolled manually at this time. If you need to switch the product to
manual control mode,please follow these steps:

1. Remove the seat cushion and locate the receiver.

2. Press the reset button on the remote control or receiver (with an indication label next to the button)and the
product will switch back to manual mode.



How To Operate Your Vehicle

(9) How to use the Sound System & Battery Indicator

-

\-

)

® 1. Storage device slot.
® 2. Mode button: Convert the car between music play mode and smart connection mode.

Note: The car could be searched and connected by & with the mobile in smart
connection mode, to play mobile sound source.

3. Music Button: Press to play music.
4. Decrease volume.
5. Increase volume.

6. Power Display: Shows battery power and charge level.



How To Operate Your Vehicle
Circuit diagram
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Charging Your Vehicle

ONLY AN ADULT CAN CHARGE AND RECHARGE THE BATTERY!

Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

Do not mix old and new batteries.

Do not mix alkaline standard (carbon-zinc), or rechargeable (nickel-cadmium) batteries.

Batteries are to be inserted with the correct polarity.

Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the toy.

The supply terminals are not to be short-circuited.

Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged under adult supervision.

Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the toy before being charged.

The transformers or battery charger used with the toy are to be regularly examined for damage to the cord,
plug, enclosure and other parts, and in the event of such damage, they must not be used until that damage
had been repaired.

AWARNING!

o PREVENT FIRE AND ELECTRIC SHOCK:

- Use the only rechargeable battery and charger supplied with your vehicle. NEVER substitute the battery
or the charger with another brand. Using another battery or charger my cause a fire or explosion.

- Do not use the battery or charger for any other product. Overheating, fire or explosion could occur.

- NEVER modify the electric circuit system. Tampering with the electric system may cause a shock, fire or
explosion or my permanently damage the system.

- Do not allow direct contact between battery terminals. Fire or explosion can occur.

- Do not allow any type of liquid on the battery or its components.




Charging Your Vehicle

AWARNING!

o PREVENT FIRE AND ELECTRIC SHOCK:
- Explosive gasses are created during charging. Do not charge near heat or flammable materials. Charge
the battery in a well-ventilated area ONLY.
- NEVER pick up the battery by the wires or charger. Damage can occur to the battery and may cause a
fire. Pick up the battery by the case ONLY.
- Charge the battery in a dry area ONLY.
* Battery posts, terminals and related accessories contain lead and lead compounds, chemicals
known to the State of California to cause cancer and reproductive harm. Wash hands after handling.
+ Do not open the battery. Battery contains lead acid and other materials that are toxic and corrosive.
* Do not open the charger. Exposed wiring and circuitry inside case may cause electric shock.
Only adults may handle or charge the battery. NEVER allow child to handle or charge the battery.
Battery is heavy and contains lead acid (electrolyte).
* Do not drop the battery. Permanent damage to the battery could occur or cause serious injury.
+ Before charging the battery, check for wear or damage to the battery, charger, its supply cord
and the connectors. DO NOT charge the battery if any damage to parts has occurred.
* Do not allow the battery to drain completely. Recharge the battery after each use or once a month
if not used regularly.
* Do not charge battery upside down.
* Always secure the battery with the bracket. Battery can fall out and injure a child if vehicle tips over.
* A recommendation for adult supervision of young children.
* The toy should be used with caution since skill is required to avoid falls or collisions causing injury to the
user or third parties.

» The charging input socket is BELOW THE SEAT.

* The POWER SWITCH must be turned in OFF position when charging.

» Before the first use, you should charge the battery for 8-12 hours. Do not recharge the battery for
more than 20 hours to avoid overheating the charger.

* When the vehicle begins to run slowly, recharge the battery.

* After each use or once a month minimum recharge time as 8 to 12 hours, no more than 20 hours.

4 |
/\ WARNING!

This product with CHARGING
PROTECTION:

When charging, all the
functions will be cut off!

SO K g 5 )
~ : - /</ 2
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1. Find the charging input socket below the seat;
2. Plug the charger port into the input socket;
3. Plug the charger plug into a wall outlet. The battery will begin charging.




Troubleshooting Guide

H PROBLEM: The vehicle does not run

PROBLEM CAUSE: The battery may low on power.

After each use, or once a month minimum, charge the battery for 8-12 hours. Do not leave the
battery on the charger for more than 20 hours.

POSSIBLE CAUSE: Thermal fuse has tripped.

The vehicle is equipped with a self-resetting fuse. When the vehicle is overloaded or operated
incorrectly; the self-resetting fuse will be cut off for 5-20seconds before becoming operational

again. The self-resetting fuse is under the seat (Refer to the picture.)

( \ To avoid the fuse cut off the power,
follow these guidelines:

DO NOT overload the vehicle, Maximum weight
allowed : 30KGS.

DO NOT tow anything behind the vehicle.

DO NOT drive up steep slopes.
DO NOT drive into fixed objects, which may cause

the wheels to spin, causing the motor to overheat.

DO NOT drive in very hot weather, components
may overheat.

DO NOT tamper with the electric system, Doing
S0 may create a short circuit, causing the fuse to

trip.

Battery
___

POSSIBLE CAUSE: Wheel nuts are loose.
If the nuts are not tight, the wheels will not engage the forward gears. Tighten the nut with the nut wrench.

POSSIBLE CAUSE: Battery connector or wires are loose.
Make Sure the battery connectors are firmly plugged in to each other.

POSSIBLE CAUSE: Battery is dead.
Have you properly maintained the battery according to the directions? Is the battery old? Your battery
may need to be replaced.

POSSIBLE CAUSE: Electric system is damaged.
Water may have corroded the system, or loose dirt, gravel or sand might have jammed the switch.

POSSIBLE CAUSE: Motor is damaged.
The motor needs professional repair.

Il PROBLEM: The battery will not recharge.

POSSIBLE CAUSE: Battery connector or adapter connector is loose.
Make sure the battery connector and adapter connector are firmly plugged together.

POSSIBLE CAUSE: Charger is not plugged in.
Make sure the charger is plugged into the wall outlet and the power flow to the outlet is on.

POSSIBLE CAUSE: Charger is not working.
Is the charger warm while charging? If not, the charger may be broken and may need to be replaced.

N\




Troubleshooting Guide

Il PROBLEM: The vehicle does not run very long.

POSSIBLE CAUSE: Battery may be undercharged.
You may not be charging the battery long enough. After each use, or once a month minimum, charge
the battery for 8 to 12 hours. Do not leave the battery on the charger for more than 20 hours.

POSSIBLE CAUSE: Battery is old.

The battery will eventually lose the ability to hold a charge. Depending on the amount of use, and
varying conditions, the battery should operate for one to three years. Replace the battery with a new
One.

H PROBLEM: Battery buzzes or gurgles when charging.

This is normal and not a cause for concern. It may also be silent when charging, which is also normal.

l PROBLEM: Charger feels warm when recharging battery.

This is normal and not a cause for concern.

Maintaining Your Vehicle

* It is parents' responsibility to check main parts of the toy before using, Must regularly examine for potential
hazard, such as the battery, charge, cable or cord, plug, screws are fastening enclosure of other parts and
that in the event of such damage, the toy must not be until that damage had been properly removed.

+ Make sure the plastic parts of the vehicle are not cracked or broken.

* Occasionally use a lightweight oil to lubricate moving parts such as wheels.

* Park the vehicle indoors or cover it with a tarp to protect it from wet weather.

* Keep the vehicle away from sources of heat, such as stoves and heaters. Plastic parts may melt.

* Recharge the battery after each use. Only an adult can handle the battery. Recharge the battery at least
once a month when the vehicle Raider is not being used.

* Do not wash the vehicle with a hose. Do not wash the vehicle with soap and water. Do not drive the
vehicle in rainy or snowy weather. Water will damage the motor, electric system and battery.

+ Clean the vehicle with a soft, dry cloth. To restore shine to plastic parts, use a non-wax furniture polish. Do
not use car wax. Do not use abrasive cleaners.

* Do not drive the vehicle in loose dirt, sand or fine gravel which could damage moving parts, motors or the
electric system.

* When not using, all the electrical source should be turn off. Turn off the power switch and disconnect the
battery connection.



Disposal Of Battery

Disposal Of Battery £

e Your sealed lead-acid battery must be recycled or disposed of in an environmentally
sound manner.

e Do not dispose of your lead-acid battery in a fire. The battery may explode or leak.

e Do not dispose of a lead-acid battery in your regular, household trash. The incineration,
land filling or mixing of sealed lead-acid batteries with household trash is prohibited by
law.

e Return an exhausted battery to your local approved lead-acid battery recycle, such as a
local seller of automotive batteries.

e Contact your local waste management officials for other information regarding the
environmentally sound recycling and disposal of lead-acid batteries.

e The battery must be charged only by adult .Please charge the product before using!

e The toy should not be connected to excessive powers (more than the quantity specified
herein), and it should not be operated during charging process.

e Any rechargeable battery must only be charged under adult's supervision.

e Battery charger shall regularly check the wires, plugs. casing and other parts for damage
and found damage should stop using and restored.

e Open the battery cover on the remote control, and put two pieces of batteries,paying
attention to batteries polarity. Replace the battery cover and lock with screws
(please replace the battery according to the above steps and should be done by adult) .

e All batteries should be inserted with the correct polarity.

e Non-rechargeable battery should not be charged, please remove any running-off battery
from the toy.

e Do not use old and new batteries together, or mix different types of batteries.

e The battery charger used with the toy are to be regularly examined for damage to the cord,
plug, enclosure and other parts, and in the event of such damage, they must not be used
until that damage had been repaired.

Our products are suitable for

ASTM F963; GB6675,GB19865; EN71 and EN62115 standard.




QAIVAPLAY

IN250400187V01_IT

370-415V90

GIOCATTOLO ELETTRONICA

I Aviso
* Adatto a bambini di 3+anni &é)
* Peso massimo utente: 30 kg

* Il montaggio deve essere effettuato da un adulto

Leggere e comprendere l'intero manuale prima dell'uso!

Conservare questo manuale per future consultazioni poiché contiene informazioni
importanti.

Prima del primo utilizzo, caricare la batteria per almeno 8-12 ore, non piu di 20 ore.

MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI




Contenuti

Informazioni sulla vostra nuova moto
Elenco delle parti

Schema delle parti

Fasi di assemblaggio

Come utilizzare la moto

Ricarica della moto

Guida alla risoluzione dei problemi

Manutenzione della moto

© © N O 0 A W Ddh A

Smaltimento della batteria

Informazioni sulla vostra nuova moto

Grazie per aver acquistato i nostri prodotti, vogliamo che il tuo bambino possa godersi questo
prodotto per molti anni. Tieni a mente questi punti mentre leggi questa guida:

Eta consigliata: | 3*years Batteria: DC 12 V 4.5 AH *1
[Capacita di carico: | sotto 30KG Dimensioni dell'auto 10507685*580mm
Velocita: 2,5-4 5Km/h Dimensioni del cartone: |  1090*570*315mm
Ottimale Sotto i 40°C Evitarel'uso sotto
Materiale: PP Temperatura: il solecocente

Ingresso: Indicato sul caricabatterie | Tempo di ricarica:| 8-12 ore, al massimo 20 ore

Caricabatterie: | Uscita: DC12V Fusibile: F7A, Autoripristinante

Corrente: DC 0,5A

/\ ATTENZIONE!

PER LA SICUREZZA DEL VOSTRO BAMBINO, LEGGERE TUTTE LE AVVERTENZE E
ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO/USO. CONSERVARE QUESTA GUIDA PER RIFERIMENTI
FUTURL.

o IL MONTAGGIO DEVE ESSERE EFFETTUATO DA UN ADULTO. Il prodotto
contiene parti piccole destinate esclusivamente al montaggio da parte di
adulti. Tenere lontani i bambini durante le fasi di montaggio.

* Rimuovere sempre il materiale protettivo e i sacchetti di polietilene e
smaltirli prima del montaggio.




Elenco Parti
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Elenco Parti
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Pacchetto di assemblaggio
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Diagramma delle parti

[Utensili necessaﬁ
Cacciavite (non incluso

Pinze (non incluse)

Martello (non incluso)

Chiave a boccola
\_ J

Alcune parti mostrate sono

assemblate su entrambi i lati del veicolo

AVVISO

vM Parabrezza*1

/A Sedile B*1

(M Roue motrice*2

M Mozzo della ruota*4
(I Albero dello sterzo*1
(VA Dado*4
('l Dado M5*1

Carrozzeria del veicolo*1

8 Sedile A*1

|

(BN Specchietto refrovisore*2 KGN Vite M3.5X14*2

SN Cambio*2
I8 Ruota*2

N \/olante*1
(A Rondella*6

(%3 Bullone*1

D
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Fasi di assemblaggio

1. Installare le ruote posteriori.

4 )

Roue motrice

Rondella

Cambio

Cambio

Rondella

Mozzo della ruota

\ Roue motrice

® Come mostrato nellimmagine, installare la scatola del cambio sul lato.

Mozzo della
ruota

® |Inserire la ruota motrice attraverso l'asse posteriore, quindi installare le rondelle su entrambi

i lati e fissare con i dadi.
® Fissare il mozzo della ruota su entrambi i lati.

2. Installare la ruota anteriore.

-

Rondella

Rondella

Assale anteriore

Mozzo della ruota

® Rimuovere il dado e la rondella sull'asse anteriore.

® Come mostrato nellimmagine, fissare la rondella, la ruota, la rondella e il dado sull'asse
nell'ordine corretto.

® Fissare il mozzo della ruota.

® Fissare un'altra ruota sull'altro lato.



Fasi di assemblaggio

3. Installare l'albero dello sterzo.

/ _ Carrello
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Albero dello sterzo/ " \ S
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Albero dello sterzo

\-

® Mettere il veicolo su un fianco.

® |nserire |'estremita dritta dell'albero dello sterzo attraverso il foro nella carrozzeria del veicolo
e farla uscire dal foro nel cruscotto.

® Inserire 'estremita piegata nel foro dell'assale anteriore.

4. Installare il volante.

4 )

Dado M5

Volante

® Come mostrato nell'immagine, rimuovere il dado e il bullone dal volante, collegare il volante
e il connettore centrale del quadro strumenti.
® Come mostrato nell'immagine, installare il volante e fissarlo con dado e bullone.



Fasi di assemblaggio

5. Collegare l'alimentazione.

o

Connettore per ca

Connettore di

alimentazione

® Come mostrato nellimmagine, collegare il connettore del filo.

® |[nserire il connettore di alimentazione nel terminale della batteria come mostrato.

6. Installare il sedile A.

Sedile A

¥

® Come mostrato nellimmagine, premere il sedile A verso il basso per fissarlo.



Fasi di assemblaggio

7. Installare il sedile B.

~

Vite M3.5X14

® Come mostrato nell'immagine, installare il sedile B nel posto corrispondente e fissarlo

con le viti.

8. Installare il parabrezza.
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Parabrezza
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® Come mostrato nellimmagine, premere il parabrezza verso il basso per fissarlo.



Fasi di assemblaggio

9. Installare lo specchietto retrovisore.

-

Specchietto retrovisore

%

® Come mostrato nellimmagine, spingere lo specchietto retrovisore nella direzione della
freccia e assicurarsi che sia ben posizionato.

INTEGRAZIONE IMPORTANTE AL MANUALE
DI ISTRUZIONI

> rondelle all'interno della ruota. Tuttavia, dopo aver stretto il dado
all'esterno della ruota, girare la ruota con il dito per verificare se
puo girare senza intoppi; questo € molto importante, perché se la
ruota gira senza problemi, va bene, ma se il dado preme sulla ruota
e questa non gira bene, il motore si rompera facilmente! In tal caso,
e necessario rimuovere una o due rondelle per assicurarsi che la
ruota possa girare senza problemi!




Come Operare il Tuo Veicolo

A\AVVERTENZA!

PREVENIRE INFORTUNI E DECESSI:

o NON LASCIARE MAI IL BAMBINO INCUSTODITO. E RICHIESTA LA SUPERVISIONE DIRETTA

DI UN ADULTO. Tenere sempre il bambino sotto controllo quando si trova nel veicolo.

*Non utilizzare mai su strade, vicino a veicoli, su 0 vicino a pendenze ripide o gradini, piscine
0 altri specchi d'acqua.

eIndossare sempre le scarpe e non permettere mai pit di un passeggero.

 Sedersi sempre sul sedile.

eAdatto per eta 3+ anni; peso massimo dell'utente 30 kg.

« Non utilizzare nel traffico. Questo giocattolo non ha freni.

<Questo giocattolo non e adatto ai bambini di eta inferiore ai 3 anni a causa della sua velocita
massima.

«La batteria del veicolo non é sostituibile.

Deve essere confermato prima dell'uso che il seguente lavoro sia gia stato

completato:

* Importante! Prima di utilizzare il veicolo per la prima volta, la batteria deve essere caricata per 8-12
ore, e per non piu di 20 ore. La batteria puo essere caricata o ricaricata solo da un adulto.

» Completamento dell’assemblaggio della moto secondo i passaggi descritti nel manuale. La batteria
rimovibile é gia stata inserita correttamente e I'alimentazione é gia stata collegata.

* Tutti i punti in cui sono necessarie le viti sono gia stati bloccati in posizione.

Regole per una guida sicura

LEGGI QUESTE REGOLE AD ALTA VOCE AL TUO BAMBINO E Al SUOI COMPAGNI
DI GIOCO E ASSICURATI CHE LE CAPISCANO!

*Questo giocattolo non & un freno. Indossa sempre un casco e abbigliamento protettivo quando guidi.
Supervisione diretta di un adulto richiesta.

* Tenere i bambini all'interno di aree di guida sicure.

+ Non guidare mai sulla carreggiata, vicino a veicoli a motore, su prati, vicino a pendii ripidi o gradini,
piscine o altri specchi d'acqua.

*Usare il giocattolo solo su superfici piane, come all'interno della casa, in giardino o nel parco giochi.

* Non usare mai al buio. Un bambino potrebbe incontrare ostacoli imprevisti e avere un incidente. Usare il
veicolo solo di giorno o in un'area ben illuminata.

*Non €& consigliato guidare il veicolo su superfici bagnate o su pendenze superiori a 15 gradi.

*Non utilizzare questo veicolo all'aperto quando piove o nevica.

* Assicurati di fermarti completamente prima di cambiare direzione da avanti a indietro..

*Si prega di rispettare i limiti corretti di peso ed eta consentiti per guidare questo veicolo.

*E vietato modificare il circuito o aggiungere altre parti elettriche.

*Ispezionare periodicamente i fili e le connessioni del veicolo.

*Per evitare incidenti, assicurarsi che il veicolo sia sicuro prima di guidare.

Non lasciare che alcun bambino tocchi le ruote o si avvicini a esse quando l'auto € in movimento.

* Questo veicolo ha cinture di sicurezza regolabili. Si prega di istruire i bambini su come allacciare la cintura
di sicurezza prima dell'uso, garantendo la sicurezza.



Come Operare il Tuo Veicolo

Uso Operativo (Assicurarsi che l'interruttore di alimentazione sia acceso)

/Systéme de son et \

indicateur de batterie  Bouton de musique  Interrupteur de lumiére IMPORTANTE!

Interrupteur d'alimentation général

Fermare sempre il
Interrupteur VITE & LENT veicolo quando si

cambia la velocita o la
1) \-\ N . . .
. Interrupteur avant & arrigre | direzione per evitare
\ danni al cambio e al
motore.

Interrupteur de pédaly

(1) Accendere prima l'interruttore generale di alimentazione, la musica puo essere riprodotta.
(2) Avanti
Premere ["interruttore avanti e indietro" nella posizione " t
Premere il pedale.
II veicolo procede in avanti.
(3) Fermarsi
Togliere il piede dall'acceleratore per fermare l'auto.
(4) Retromarcia
Premere ["interruttore avanti e indietro" nella posizione "
Premere il pedale.
II'veicolo si muove all'indietro.

(5) Accendere l'interruttore generale di alimentazione, quindi & possibile ascoltare la musica
premendo qualsiasi pulsante musicale.

(6) Accendere l'interruttore "FAST and SLOW", controllare la velocita dell'auto.
(7) Spegnere I"i

interruttore della luce”, la luce non & luminosa.

Durante la "Modalita di Controllo Manuale", la funzione di "Modalita di Controllo Remoto™ &
disabilitata e il telecomando non puo controllare I'auto in "Modalita di Controllo Manuale™.



Come Operare il Tuo Veicolo

(8) Come usare il telecomando:

(" Bassa velocita / velocita L + )
media / alta velocita
_ Interruttore REMOTO e AAA 1.5V ﬂ
Avanti MANUALE E AAA 1.5V
+ _

»dho
/ /
Indietro
Gira a destra @
Frequenza
Velocita Gira a sinistra
\_ J

A. Spostare l'interruttore REMOTE e MANUAL su posizione "REMOTE".

® 'REMOTE" per la modalita di controllo remoto (da parte del genitore con telecomando)
® "Manual" per la modalita di controllo manuale (da parte del bambino con controllo a pedale)

Durante la "Modalita di Controllo Remoto", la funzione della "Modalita di Controllo Manuale"
e disabilitata e il bambino non puo controllare I'auto da solo/a.

Controllo remoto prima. Controllo remoto prima Quando l'interruttore rotante € impostato su "REMOTE", indica
lo stato di controllo remoto e non pud essere usato il pedale. In questo momento, le tre spie sono
costantemente accese. Manuale operativo: Estrarre il telecomando, aprire il vano batterie sul retro del
telecomando e inserire due batterie alcaline AAA LRO3. Prestare attenzione alla polarita delle batterie.
Quando la luce di allineamento e la spia della velocita si accendono, indica che la batteria € stata installata
correttamente. Questo prodotto non fornisce batterie a secco.

Descrizione dei pulsanti:

(1) Premere a lungo il tasto frequenza (M) per 2-4 secondi, la spia LED della bassa velocita lampeggia.
Accendere I'alimentazione dell'auto, la spia LED della bassa velocita continua a lampeggiare fino ad
accendersi fissa, quindi la frequenza e stata associata con successo. Se l'associazione della frequenza fallisce
(la spia LED della bassa velocita lampeggia), rimuovere la batteria e ripetere i passaggi.

M: Premere a lungoper abbinare il codice, premere brevemente per frenare.

S: Velocita: premere per cambiare velocita (bassa,media e alta velocita)

" A" Avanti," W "Indietro. & Interruttore a manopola.

" < "Sinistra, " P "Destra.



Come Operare il Tuo Veicolo

(8) Come usare il telecomando:

( Bassa velocita / velocita L 1 )
media / alta velocita
Interruttore REMOTO e AAA 1.5V ﬂ
MANUALE E AAA 1.5V
+ _
& o
/ /
Indietro
Gira a destra @
Frequenza
Velocita Gira a sinistra
\_ J

(2) Pulsante del freno: premilo per fermarti; premilo di nuovo per muoverti.

(3) Tasto di selezione della velocita e indicazione della velocita: usato per selezionare la velocita dell'auto.
Premi il tasto una volta per cambiare la velocita una volta. Le 3 velocita si alternano ciclicamente, e la
sequenza di commutazione é: bassa-media-alta. L'indicatore di velocita e disposto dall'alto verso il basso sul
telecomando: spia alta velocita, spia media velocita, spia bassa velocita; quando si passa a una velocita, si
accende la spia corrispondente. Nota: il livello di velocita cambia solo quando si procede in avanti.

(4) Tasti avanti/indietro: usati per il controllo del movimento avanti e indietro. Quando uno dei tasti viene
premuto, la velocita di movimento aumentera lentamente fino a raggiungere il livello di velocita impostato.
Pertanto i bambini non subiranno un impatto improvviso.

(5) Tasto svolta a sinistra/svolta a destra: usato per il controllo della direzione a sinistra e a destra.

(6) Interruttore a manopola: controlla la modalitd manuale pura e la modalita di controllo remoto. Quando la
freccia al centro della manopola del telecomando punta a "REMOTE", indica lo stato di controllo remoto e
non puo essere operato manualmente. In questo momento, le tre spie luminose sono costantemente accese.
Quando la freccia al centro della manopola del telecomando punta a "Manual", indica lo stato manuale e non
puo essere controllato da remoto. In questo momento, le tre spie luminose lampeggiano.

Nota: senza operazioni dopo 10 secondi, la luce di indicazione si spegnera entrando in modalita di risparmio
energetico.

Avvertenza: Il telecomando non € un giocattolo. E destinato all'uso da parte di adulti e non
deve essere utilizzato da bambini. E sempre richiesta una stretta supervisione da parte di un
adulto. La portata di ricezione puo variare significativamente in base al meteo, alla batteria e
ad altre condizioni ambientali.



Come Operare il Tuo Veicolo

(8) Come usare il telecomando:

Come passare il veicolo a guida manuale senza un telecomando Se il telecomando e scarico o perso, € la
manopola "RC-Manual" sul telecomando € nella posizione "Remote", il prodotto non puo essere controllato
manualmente in questo momento. Se € necessario passare il prodotto alla modalita di controllo manuale,
seguire questi passaggi:

1. Rimuovere il cuscino del sedile e individuare il ricevitore.

2. Premere il pulsante di reset sul telecomando o sul ricevitore (con un'etichetta indicativa accanto al
pulsante) e il prodotto tornera alla modalita manuale.



Come Operare il Tuo Veicolo

(9 ) Come usare il sistema audio e I'indicatore della batteria

-

\-

® 1. Slot per dispositivo di archiviazione.

® 2. Pulsante modalita: Trasforma l'auto tra la modalita di riproduzione musicale e la
modalita di connessione intelligente.

Nota: L'auto puO essere cercata e connessa con il cellulare in modalita di
connessione intelligente, per riprodurre la sorgente audio del cellulare.

3. Pulsante Musica: Premi per riprodurre la musica.
4. Abbassa il volume.
9. Alza il volume.

6. Display di Alimentazione: Mostra il livello della batteria e della carica.



Come Operare il Tuo Veicolo
Schema elettrico

Interruttore avanti e indietro

b 9, 0
gm << G( Interruttore a pedale
3 7

Interruttore velocita alta e bassa

Ricarica - + Interruttore di
12V ' alimentazione

o

o & [
Q8.0

Batteria il
Controllo della lampada
— & Controllore oo
! lI‘Il__jJ R Luce
Motore \ —
o i

R/C Motore Clacson

Caricare il tuo veicolo

SOLO UN ADULTO PUO CARICARE E RICARICARE LA BATTERIA!
e non ricaricare le batterie non ricaricabili;

e non mischiare tipi diversi di batterie o batterie nuove e usate;
e le batterie devono essere inserite rispettando la polarita;

® |e batterie scariche devono essere rimosse dalla moto giocattolo;

e j terminali di alimentazione non devono essere cortocircuitati.

e |e batterie ricaricabili devono essere caricate solo sotto la supervisione di un adulto;

e |e batterie ricaricabili devono essere rimosse dal giocattolo prima di essere caricate;

e  trasformatori o il caricatore utilizzati con il giocattolo devono essere regolarmente esami-
nati per rilevare eventuali danni al cavo, alla spina, alla custodia e ad altre parti e, in caso
fossero danneggiati, non devono essere utilizzati finché non sono stati riparati.

/\ AVVERTENZA!

* PREVENIRE INCENDI E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:

- Utilizzare esclusivamente la batteria ricaricabile e il caricatore forniti con il veicolo. Non
sostituire MAI la batteria o il caricatore con quelli di un'altra marca. L'utilizzo di un'altra
batteria o caricatore potrebbe provocare un incendio o un'esplosione.

- Non utilizzare la batteria o il caricatore per nessun altro prodotto. Potrebbe comportare
surriscaldamenti, incendi o esplosioni.

- Non modificare MAI il circuito elettrico. La manomissione del circuito elettrico puo provo-
care scosse, incendi, esplosioni o danneggiare permanentemente I'impianto elettrico.

- Non consentire il contatto diretto tra i terminali della batteria. Potrebbe comportare
incendi o esplosioni.




Caricare il tuo veicolo

/\ AVVERTENZA!

*PREVENIRE INCENDI E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
- Non lasciare che alcun tipo di liquido venga a contatto con la batteria o i suoi componenti.

- Durante la ricarica si genereranno gas esplosivi. Non ricaricare vicino a fonti di calore o
materiali infiammabili. Ricaricare la batteria SOLO in un'area ben ventilata.

- Non afferrare MAI la batteria dai cavi o dal caricatore. La batteria potrebbe subire danni e
potreste provocare un incendio. Afferrare la batteria SOLO dalla custodia.

- Ricaricare la batteria SOLO in un'area asciutta.

* | poli, i terminali e i relativi accessori della batteria contengono piombo e composti di
piombo, sostanze chimiche note allo Stato della California come causa di cancro e danni
all'apparato riproduttivo. Lavarsi le mani dopo la manipolazione della batteria.

* Non aprire la batteria. La batteria contiene acido al piombo e altri materiali tossici e corro-
sivi.

* Non aprire il caricatore. | cavi e i circuiti esposti all'interno della custodia possono provo-
care scosse elettriche.

Solo gli adulti possono maneggiare o ricaricare la batteria. Non permettere MAI ai bambini
di maneggiare o ricaricare la batteria.

La batteria € pesante e contiene acido di piombo (elettrolita).

* Non far cadere la batteria. Potrebbero verificarsi danni permanenti alla batteria o causare
gravi lesioni personali.

* Prima di ricaricare la batteria, verificare eventuali segni di usura o danni alla batteria, al
caricatore, al cavo di alimentazione e ai connettori. NON ricaricare la batteria qualsiasi
parte e’ danneggiata.

* Non lasciare che la batteria si scarichi completamente. Ricaricare la batteria dopo ogni
utilizzo o una volta al mese se non utilizzata regolarmente.

* Non ricaricare la batteria capovolta.

* Fissare sempre la batteria al supporto. La batteria puo cadere e ferire un bambino se il
veicolo si ribalta.

* E’ consigliata la supervisione dei bambini piccoli da parte di un adulto.

* Il giocattolo deve essere utilizzato con cautela poiché é necessaria abilita per evitare
cadute o collisioni che possano causare lesioni personali al conducente o a terzi.




Caricare il vostro veicolo

* La porta di ingresso per la ricarica e’ situata SOTTO IL SEDILE.

* L'INTERRUTTORE DI ACCENSIONE deve essere portato in posizione OFF durante la
ricarica.

* Prima del primo utilizzo, caricare la batteria per 8-12 ore. Non ricaricare la batteria per piu
di 20 ore per evitare di surriscaldare il caricatore.

* Quando il veicolo inizia a funzionare lentamente, ricaricare la batteria.

* Dopo ogni utilizzo o una volta al mese, il tempo di ricarica minimo & compreso tra 8 e 12
ore, e piu di 20 ore.

-

/\ AVVERTENZA!

Prodotto dotato di PROTEZI
ONE DELLA RICARICA:
Durante la ricarica, tutte le
[funzioni verranno interrotte!

9 )i 7 1

W= / ®
\_ @@

1. Trova la presa di ingresso per la ricarica sotto il sedile;
2. Inserisci la porta del caricatore nella presa di ingresso;
3. Inserisci la spina del caricatore in una presa a muro. La batteria iniziera a caricarsi.




Guida alla risoluzione dei problemi

Il PROBLEMA: 1l veicolo non funziona

CAUSA DEL PROBLEMA: La batteria potrebbe essere scarica.

Dopo ogni utilizzo, o almeno una volta al mese, caricare la batteria per 8-12 ore. Non lascia-
re la batteria nel caricatore per piu di 20 ore.

POSSIBILE CAUSA: Il fusibile termico é scattato.

Il veicolo é dotato di fusibile auto-ripristinante. Quando il veicolo é sovraccarico o utilizza-
to in modo errato; il fusibile auto-ripristinante interrompera’ il funzionamento del veicolo
per 5-20 secondi prima di diventare nuovamente operativo. Il fusibile auto-ripristinante si
trova sotto il sedile (come mostrato in figura).

f \ Per evitare che il fusibile interrompa
I'alimentazione, seguire queste linee
guida:

NON sovraccaricare il veicolo, peso mas-
Fusibile: TA simo consentito: 30 kg

NON trainare nulla dietro il veicolo.

NON guidare su pendii ripidi.

NON guidare contro oggetti fissati a terra,
che potrebbero causare lo slittamento
delle ruote, provocando il surriscaldamen-
to del motore.

Batteria
i J

NON guidare in climi molto caldi, i componenti potrebbero surriscaldarsi.

NON manomettere I'impianto elettrico, cio potrebbe creare un cortocircuito, facendo scat-
tare il fusibile

POSSIBILE CAUSA: i dadi delle ruote sono allentati.

Se i dadi non sono stretti, le ruote non innesteranno la marcia in avanti. Stringere il dado
con la chiave apposita

POSSIBILE CAUSA: Il connettore o i cavi della batteria sono allentati.

Assicurarsi che i connettori della batteria siano saldamente collegati tra loro.

POSSIBILE CAUSA: La batteria e scarica.

E’ stata effettuata la corretta manutenzione della batteria secondo le istruzioni? La batteria
e vecchia? Potrebbe essere necessario sostituire la batteria.

POSSIBILE CAUSA: L'impianto elettrico & danneggiato.

L'acqua potrebbe aver corroso I'impianto oppure sporco, ghiaia o sabbia potrebbero aver
bloccato l'interruttore.

POSSIBILE CAUSA: Il motore e danneggiato.

Il motore necessita di una riparazione presso un professionista.

H PROBLEMA: Ia batteria non si ricarica.

POSSIBILE CAUSA: Il connettore della batteria o il connettore dell'adattatore sono allentati.
Assicurarsi che il connettore della batteria e il connettore dell'adattatore siano saldamente
collegati insieme.




Guida alla risoluzione dei problemi

POSSIBILE CAUSA: Il caricatore non é collegato.

Assicurarsi che il caricatore sia collegato alla presa di corrente a muro e che il flusso di
corrente verso la presa sia attivo.

POSSIBILE CAUSA: Il caricatore non funziona.

Il caricatore si scalda durante la ricarica? In caso contrario, il caricatore potrebbe essere
rotto e potrebbe essere necessario sostituirlo.

Guida alla risoluzione dei problemi

l PROBLEMA: il veicolo non funziona a lungo.

POSSIBILE CAUSA: La batteria potrebbe essere scarica.

La batteria potrebbe non essere stata caricata abbastanza a lungo. Dopo ogni utilizzo, o
almeno una volta al mese, caricare la batteria per 8-12 ore. Non lasciare la batteria sul
caricatore per piu di 20 ore.

POSSIBILE CAUSA: La hatteria e vecchia.

La batteria col tempo perdera la capacita di trattenere la carica. A seconda della quantita di
utilizzo e delle condizioni variabili, 1a batteria dovrebbe funzionare da uno a tre anni. Sosti-
tuire la batteria con una nuova.

Hl PROBLEMA: Ia hatteria ronza o emette suoni durante la ricarica.

Cio € normale e non € motivo di preoccupazione. Potrebbe anche essere silenziosa duran-
te laricarica, il che & normale.

l PROBLEMA: il caricatore si scalda durante la ricarica della batteria.
Cio & normale e non & motivo di preoccupazione.



Manutenzione della moto

* E responsabilita dei genitori controllare le parti principali del giocattolo prima dell'uso.
Esaminare regolarmente eventuali rischi potenziali, come lo stato di batteria, caricatore,
cavo, spina, viti che fissano la custodia di altre parti e che, in caso di cio, danni, il giocatto-
lo non deve essere utilizzato finché il danno non sia stato adeguatamente rimosso.

* Assicurarsi che le parti in plastica del veicolo non siano incrinate o rotte.

» Utilizzare occasionalmente un olio leggero per lubrificare le parti mobili come le ruote.

* Parcheggiare il veicolo al coperto o coprirlo con un telo per proteggerlo dalla pioggia.

* Tenere il veicolo lontano da fonti di calore, come stufe e caloriferi. Le parti in plastica
potrebbero sciogliersi.

* Ricaricare la batteria dopo ogni utilizzo. La batteria pu6 essere maneggiata solo da un
adulto. Ricaricare la batteria almeno una volta al mese quando il veicolo non viene utilizza-
to a lungo.

* Non lavare il veicolo con una canna dell’acqua. Non lavare il veicolo con acqua e sapone.
Non guidare il veicolo in caso di pioggia o neve. L'acqua danneggera il motore, I'impianto
elettrico e la batteria.

* Pulire il veicolo con un panno morbido e asciutto. Per ridare brillantezza alle parti in
plastica, utilizzare un lucidante per mobili senza cera. Non utilizzare cera per auto. Non
utilizzare detergenti abrasivi.

* Non guidare il veicolo su terreni sciolti, sabbia o ghiaia fine che potrebbero danneggiare
le parti mobili, i motori o I'impianto elettrico.

* Quando non in uso, tutte le fonti di alimentazione elettrica devono essere spente. Spegne-
re l'interruttore di alimentazione e scollegare il connettore della batteria.



Smaltimento della batteria

Smaltimento della batteria @?9 X

el a batteria al piombo sigillata deve essere riciclata o smaltita in modo rispettoso dell'am-
biente e della salute umana.

e Non smaltire la batteria al piombo nel fuoco. La batteria potrebbe esplodere o perdere
liquido.

e Non smaltire la batteria al piombo insieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. E’ vietato lo smal-
timento in discarica o la miscelazione delle batterie al piombo sigillate con i rifiuti domesti-
Ci.

e Restituire una batteria esaurita al centro di riciclaggio locale approvato per la raccolta di
batterie al piombo-acido, ad esempio il renditore locale di batterie per autoveicoli.

e Contattare i funzionari locali per ottenere informazioni sulla gestione dei rifiuti per altre
informazioni riguardanti il riciclaggio e smaltimento ecologicamente corretto delle batterie
al piombo-acido.

e La batteria deve essere caricata solo da un adulto. Caricare il prodotto prima dell'uso!

e |l giocattolo non deve essere collegato a potenze elettriche eccessive (superiori g quanto
specificato nel manuale), e non deve essere acceso durante il processo di ricarica.

e Qualsiasi batteria ricaricabile deve essere caricata solo sotto la supervisione di un
adulto.

e Controllare regolarmente i cavi e le spine del caricatore, nonché’ I'involucro e altre parti
per rilevare eventuali danni. Interrompere I'uso e riparare.

e Aprire il coperchio della batteria sul telecomando e inserire due batterie, facendo attenzi-
one alla polarita corretta. Riposizionare il coperchio della batteria e bloccarlo con le viti
(sostituire la batteria secondo i passaggi precedenti, operazione eseguita da un adulto).

e Tutte le batterie devono essere inserite secondo la polarita corretta.

e Le batterie non ricaricabili non devono essere caricate. Rimuovere eventuali batterie
scariche dal giocattolo.

e Non utilizzare batterie vecchie e nuove insieme, né mischiare tipi diversi di batterie.

e |l caricatore utilizzato con il giocattolo deve essere regolarmente esaminato per rilevare
eventuali danni al cavo, alla spina, alla custodia e ad altre parti e, in caso di tali danni, non
deve essere utilizzato finché il danno non é stato riparato.

In nostri prodotti rispettano gli standard

ASTM F963; GB6675,GB19865; EN/1 e EN62115.




Model identifie

Input voltage 110-240 ~

Input AC frequency 50

Output voltage 12 =

Output current 0.5

Output power 7.3

Average active efficiency 96

Efficiency at low load (10 %) 70

No-load power consumption <0.1

In caso di dubbio, si prega di contattare il
nostro centro assistenza clienti.
I nostri dettagli di contatto sono di seguito:

@ 0039-0249471447

M clienti@aosom.it

IMPORTATO DA/Produttore/REP:
AOSOM ltaly srl

Centro Direzionale Milanofiori
Strada 1Palazzo F1

20057 Assago (MI)
P.1..08567220960

FATTO IN CINA

If you have any questions, please contact our
customer care centre.
Our contact details are below:

@ 0044-800-240-4004

Wl I‘ enquiries@mhstar.co.uk

IMPORTER ADDRESS:
MH STAR UK LTD

Unit 27, Perivale Park,
Horsenden lane South
Perivale, UB6 7RH
MADE IN CHINA
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